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When such parks have bathing beaches in connection with them, 
the county board shall make rules and regulations governing 
the operation of motor boats in or near such beaches, and pro-
vide penalties for infraction of such rules and regulations. The 
board-  shall also establish rules, regulations and penalties for 
infractions thereof, for all roads in county parks and all such 
roads shall be part of the county highway system. 

Approved June 14, 1947. 

No. 345, A. 	 [Published June 19, 1947. 

CHAPTER 282. 

AN ACT to amend 49.06 and 49.26 (1) and (2) of the statutes, 
relating to the granting of public relief and the transfer of 
property subject to old age assistance liens. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
- assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 49.06 of the statutes is amended to read : 
49.06 No person shall be denied relief on the ground that he 

has an equity in the home in which he lives or a cash or loan 
value not in excess of $300 in a policy of insurance. No applicant 
for relief shall be required to assign such equity or insurance 
policy as a condition for receiving relief., Where persons are 
not in fact dependent, as defined by this chapter, but who, if 
they converted their - limited holdings, real or personal, would, 
by reason of a fallen market or by reason of economic or other 
conditions, be required to suffer a substantial loss, then and in 
that event such persons shall be permitted, by proper assign-
ments to the county Or municipality, to render themselves 
qualified to receive relief. The county agency may sell, lease or 
transfer the property, or defend and prosecute all actions con-
cerning it, and pay all just-  claims against it, and do all other 
things necessary for the protection, preservation and manage-
ment of the property. 

SECTION 2. .49.26 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended 
to read : 

49.26 (1) If the county agency deems it necessary, it may 
require as a condition to a grant of assistance that all or any 
part of an applicant's personal property (except that men- 
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tioned in section 272.18 (6), and gash or loan value !,not in excess 
of $1,000 in a policy of insurance) and real property not situ-
ated in Wisconsin be transferred to the county agency. * * * 
The property shall be managed by the county agency * * * 
who shall pay the net income to those entitled thereto. The 
county agency * * * may sell, lease or transfer the property, 
or defend and prosecute all actions concerning it, and pay ,  all 
just claims against it, and do all other things necessary for the 
protection, preservation and management of the' aope'r itY. No 
person shall be denied old-age assistance on the ground that 
he has cash or loan value not in excess of $1,000 in a policy of 
insurance. 

(2) If old-age assistance is discritinued during the life of 
the beneficiary and the property thus transferred exceeds the 
total amount of assistance paid (including medical expense 
paid as old-age assistance), the excess of such property shall 
be returned to the beneficiary; and in the event of his death 
such excess, less funeral expenses paid as old-age assistance, 
shall be considered the property of the beneficiary for.adminis-
tration proceedings. The county agency * * * shall execute 
and deliver all necessary instruments to give effect to this 
subsection. 

Approved June 14, 1947. 

No 385, A.] 	 [Published June . 19';'1,7. 

CHAPTER 283. 

AN ACT to amend 141.05 (1) and 141.06 (1) of the statntes, 
relating to county and municipal public health nurses. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEurnmr 1. 141.05 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
141.05 LOCAL PUBLIC HEALTH NUMSES. (1) The local board 

of health, or health officer may employ public, health nurses 
within the limits of the appropriation made therefor by.,the 
municipality. They shall work under the direction of the board 
of health wad health officer and * * * shall condatot a  ge„_ 

eraUzed public health nursing program in co-operation with 
the state board of health. 


